NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, as well as for 

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 

the parties agree to settle their dispute on the following terms: 

(1) RDx agrees to pay MFD the total sum of Two Million Nine Hundred and Thirty-

Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Seven Dollars ($2,934,977), which is comprised of 

restitution in the amount of $1,462,605 and a civil penalty in the amount of $1,472,372 (“Total 

Payment Amount”) within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement.  

(2) Payment to MFD shall be by business check, certified check, bank check, or attorney